

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE
FIR/ORDER) NO. 9487 of 2021**

=====

ROHIT MANOJ MANDHYAN

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

RAJPUROHIT R BHAWARLAL(9420) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

TIRTH N BHATT(8487) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR. MAULIK M SONI(7249) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MR TRUPESH KATHIRIYA, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE HASMUKH D. SUTHAR****Date : 17/09/2024****ORAL ORDER**

1. Though notice is served, learned counsel for respondent No.2 is remained absent.

2. From the record, it appears that, respondent No.2 was an advocate engaged by the applicant for defending the maintenance proceedings which was filed by wife of the applicant. Subsequently, dispute was settled between husband - wife and cheque was given towards security amount, which was misused by respondent No.2. It further appears that, reply to notice was not given by the respondent No.2.

3. In view of the above, present application deserves consideration. **Rule**, returnable on **10.10.2024**. Ld. APP waives service of Rule for the respondent State. Respondent No.2 to be served through the concerned Police Station.

4. Ad-interim relief granted earlier to continue till final disposal of the petition.

(HASMUKH D. SUTHAR,J)

SUCHIT